

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
(THIRTIETH REGION)**

CATERPILLAR INC.,

Respondent,

and

Case No. 30-CA-064314

**UNITED STEEL, PAPER & FORESTRY,
RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY,
ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION,
AFL-CIO/CLC,**

Charging Party.

**CHARGING PARTY'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
RESPONDENT CATERPILLAR'S EXCEPTIONS**

MARIANNE GOLDSTEIN ROBBINS
The Previant Law Firm, s.c.
1555 N. RiverCenter Drive, #202
P.O. Box 12993
Milwaukee, WI 53212
PH: 414/271-4500 FAX: 414/271-6308
mgr@previant.com

ATTORNEYS FOR CHARGING PARTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| I. THE RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS ARE CONTRARY TO THE RECORD EVIDENCE..... | 1 |
| A. The Accident | 1 |
| B. Denial Of Access..... | 2 |
| C. The Importance Of On-Site Access..... | 4 |
| D. The Aftermath | 7 |
| II. THE ALJ PROPERLY APPLIED THE BALANCING TEST ESTABLISHED BY <u>HOLYOKE WATER POWER COMPANY</u> IN REACHING HIS <u>DECISION THAT CATERPILLAR VIOLATED</u> THE ACT | 9 |
| CONCLUSION | 15 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | Page(s) |
|---|------------------|
| ASARCO, Inc., 276 NLRB 1367 (1985)..... | 10 |
| Brown Shoe Co. v. NLRB, 33 F.3d 1019 (8th Cir. 1994)..... | 12, 13 |
| C.C.E., Inc., 318 NLRB 977 (1995)..... | 10, 14 |
| Hercules, Inc., 281 NLRB 961 (1986)..... | 10 |
| Holyoke Water Power Co., 273 NLRB 1369 (1985)..... | 1, 9, 10, 11, 13 |
| Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB, 502 U.S. 517 (1992)..... | 11 |
| Nestle Purina Petcare Co., 347 NLRB 891 (2006)..... | 13 |
| NLRB v. Babcock & Wilcox Co., 351 U.S. 105 (1956)..... | 10, 11 |
| NLRB v. Holyoke Water Power Co., 778 F.2d 49 (1st Cir. 1985)..... | 11 |
| Standard Dry Wall Products, 91 NLRB 544 (1950), enf'd 188 F.2d 363 (3d Cir. 1951)..... | 6, 13 |
| Washington Beef, Inc., 328 NLRB 612 (1999)..... | 10 |
| Winona Industries, Inc., 257 NLRB 695 (1981)..... | 10 |
| <u>Statutes</u> | |
| Sections 8(a)(1) and (5); 29 U.S.C. §§ 158(a)(1) and (5)..... | 1, 11, 14, 15 |
